UM10484
Integrated clean-up-PLL, TFF1xxxx and buffer amplifier
Rev. 3 — 10 October 2012 User manual
Document information
Info Content
Keywords External reference, clean-up-PLL, VCXO, LO generator, buffer amplifier,
RF output power level, phase noise
Abstract This document describes an integrated demonstration (demo) board for

the design requires an output power level of 7 dBm to 10 dBm at a frequency below
13 GHz, the output level is achieved by a cascaded BFU730 solution. If 10 dBm or more
is required, a balanced amplifier solution is required to combine the two cascaded buffer
amplifiers to achieve a higher output RF power to drive the mixer. Please contact NXP
Semiconductors for reference design and evaluation board.
An example of a BOM for a VSAT BUC (Block-Up-Converter) application with a
13.05 GHz LO is given in Table 1.
 For other frequency applications please contact NXP Semiconductors for technical
assistance.
Table 1. Example BOM for a VSAT BUC with a 13.05 GHz LO
Quantity Reference Type Manufacturer Value
12 C1, C4, C6, C7,
C13, C15, C16,
C19, C20, C24,
C25, C27
GRM188R71E104KA01D Murata 100 nF
2 C2, C8 TAJE476K035RNJ AVX 47 F, 35 V
2 C3, C9 B45197A3107K509 EPCOS 100 F, 16 V
1 C11 GRM1885C1H222JA01D Murata 2.2 nF
8 C12, C21, C23,
C30, C31, C97,
C99, C100
<tbd> Murata DNP
3 C14, C64, C92 GRM1885C1H101JA01D Murata 100 pF
6 C18, C26, C40,
C44, C91, C101
GRM1885C1H102JA01D Murata 1 nF
1 C22 GRM188R71C223KA01D Murata 22 nF
1 C28 GRM1885C1H560JA01D Murata 56 pF
6 C29, C32, C39,
C43, C89, C90
GRM188R71H103KA01D Murata 10 nF
8 C37, C41, C45,
C50, C53, C60,
C61, C62
GRM1885C1H221JA01D Murata 220 pF
2 C46, C47 GRM1885C1H151JA01D Murata 150 pF
2 C51, C52 GRM1885C1H120JA01D Murata 12 pF
1 C54 GRM1885C1H6R8DZ01D Murata 6.8 pF
1 C56 GRM1885C1H5R6DZ01D Murata 5.6 pF
2 C57, C58 GRM1885C1H180JA01D Murata 18 pF
1 C59 GRM1885C1H360JA01D Murata 36 pF
2 C63, C65 GRM1885C1H820JA01D Murata 82 pF
1 C66 GRM155R71C183KA01D Murata 18 nF
1 C67 08051A330JAT2A AVX 33 pF
4 C69, C71, C95,
C96
GRM1555C1HR50CZ01 Murata 0.5 pF
2 C73, C74 GRM155R71C103KA01D Murata 10 nF
3 C75, C76, C77 GRM155R71E472KA01 Murata 4700 pF
UM10484 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2012. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 3 — 10 October 2012 12 of 20
NXP Semiconductors UM10484
Integrated clean-up-PLL, TFF1xxxx and buffer amplifier
3 C78, C79, C80 GRM1555C1H101JZ01 Murata 100 pF
1 C83 GRM155R71H471KA01D Murata 470 pF
1 C84 GRM1555C1H121JA01D Murata 120 pF
5 C85, C86, C87,
C88, C93
C3216X7R1C106M TDK 10 F, 16 V
1 C98 GRM1555C1H120JZ01D Murata 12 pF
2 D1, D5 SML-211YTT86 ROHM Semiconductor SML-211YTT86
2 D3, D4 BB202 NXP Semiconductors BB202
1 D9 BZX84-A5V1 NXP Semiconductors BZX84-B5V
1 J1 90120-0762 Molex CON-2PIN
1 J2 90120-0766 Molex 6PIN
1 J3 531-40047-4 Amphenol CON-F-TYPE-THROU
GH
3 J4, J6, J7 903-415J-51P Amphenol SMB-V
1 J5 PSF-S01-005 GigaLane GIGALANE
1 L1 LQW21HNR68J00L Murata 680 nH
1 L2 MLF1608A2R7K TDK 2.7 H
1 L3 B82496C3221J EPCOS 220 nH
1 L4 LQW18AN39NJ00D Murata 39 nH
1 L5 LQW18ANR10J00D Murata 100 nH
1 L6 LQW18AN18NJ00D Murata 18 nH
1 L7 LQW18AN33NJ00D Murata 33 nH
2 L8, L9 LQW18AN6N8D00D Murata 6.8 nH
1 L10 LQW18AN4N7D00D Murata 4.7 nH
3 L11, L12, L13 BLM15AG100SN1D Murata BLM15AG100SN1D
2 M1, M2 PCB Copper - stub1
2 Q2, Q3 BFS17 NXP Semiconductors BFS17
1 Q4 PMBTA45 NXP Semiconductors PMBTA45
1 Q5 PBHV9050T NXP Semiconductors PBHV9050T
2 Q6, Q7 BFU730F NXP Semiconductors BFU730F
2 R1, R72 ERJ-3EKF22R0V Panasonic - ECG 22 
3 R2, R7, R23 ERJ-3EKF10R0V Panasonic - ECG 10 
11 R3, R4, R5, R6, R9,
R10, R13, R16,
R38, R39, R69
ERJ-3EKF1002V Panasonic - ECG 10 k
1 R15 ERJ-3EKF2702V Panasonic - ECG 27 k
13 R17, R24, R27,
R31, R33, R34,
R35, R40, R41,
R42, R50, R51,
R68
<tbd> Panasonic- ECG DNP
2 R18, R28 ERJ-3EKF1212V Panasonic - ECG 12.1 k
1 R19 ERJ-3EKF68R0V Panasonic - ECG 68 
Table 1. Example BOM for a VSAT BUC with a 13.05 GHz LO …continued
Quantity Reference Type Manufacturer Value
UM10484 All information provided in this document is subject to legal disclaimers. © NXP B.V. 2012. All rights reserved.
User manual Rev. 3 — 10 October 2012 13 of 20
NXP Semiconductors UM10484
Integrated clean-up-PLL, TFF1xxxx and buffer amplifier
1 R21 ERJ-3EKF9092V Panasonic - ECG 90.9 k
3 R22, R30, R46 ERJ-2RKF2200X Panasonic - ECG 220 
4 R25, R29, R48,
R49
ERJ-3EKF4701V Panasonic - ECG 4.7 k
2 R26, R43 ERJ-3EKF1004V Panasonic - ECG 1 M
1 R32 ERJ-3EKF2201V Panasonic - ECG 2.2 k
2 R36, R58 ERJ-3EKF2701V Panasonic - ECG 2.7 k
2 R37, R47 ERJ-3EKF82R0V Panasonic - ECG 82 
2 R44, R45 ERJ-3GEY0R00V Panasonic - ECG 0 
1 R53 ERJ-3EKF3301V Panasonic - ECG 3.3 k
1 R54 ERJ-3EKF6800V Panasonic - ECG 680 
1 R59 ERJ-3EKF56R0V Panasonic - ECG 56 
2 R60, R70 ERJ-3EKF2700V Panasonic - ECG 270 
1 R71 ERJ-3EKF1000V Panasonic - ECG 100 
1 R61 ERJ-2GEJ561X Panasonic - ECG 560 
2 R62, R64 ERJ-2GEJ510X Panasonic - ECG 51 
1 R63 ERJ-2GEJ240X Panasonic - ECG 24 
3 R66, R67, R77 CRCW04020000Z0ED Vishay/Dale 0 
2 R73, R74 ERJ-2GEJ393X Panasonic - ECG 39 k
1 R75 ERJ-2GEJ390X Panasonic - ECG 39 
1 R76 ERJ-2GEJ390X Panasonic - ECG 56 
1 R78 ERJ-3EKF123X Panasonic - ECG 12 k
1 U1 LP3961EMP-3.3 National Semiconductors LP3961EMP-3.3
1 U2 XC2C32A-6QFG32C Xilinx XC2C32A
1 U3 LP3961EMP-1.8 National Semiconductors LP3961EMP-1.8
2 U4, U7 LMV7239M5 National Semiconductors LMV7239